

<u>Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Societies Election Commission</u> <u>No.273, Annasalai, Teynampet, Chennai –600 018.</u>

Thiru.M.R. Mohan, I.A.S., (Retd.) Commissioner.

R.C.No.645/2017/CE.1 Dated: 28.04.2017

Communication of Election Programme[E.P.NO:32] for the conduct of election of Office Bearers of the Boards of Co-operative Societies.

The Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Societies Election Commission, constituted under section 33-A of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983, hereby communicates the Election Programme as in **Annexure–I** as drawn by the Election Commission for the conduct of election to the Casual Vacancies of Office Bearers of the Boards of the Co-operative Societies as mentioned in **Annexure–II**.

The District Election Officers are directed:

- 1) To appoint Election Officers under Rule 53(1) (a) for the Conduct of Election of Office Bearers of the Boards of the Co-operative Societies as per Rule 53 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies rules,1988, and as per the directions, instructions and guidelines issued by the Commission from time to time, and
 - 2) To direct the Election Officers to send the reports as required under the said rule to the Election Commission immediately on the completion of the Election.

Sd/-Commissioner.

To

- 1. The Director of Handlooms and Textiles.
- 2. The District Election Officers Concerned.
- 3. The Societies Concerned-through the District Election Officer
 - for information and necessary action

Copy to

- The Chief Secretary to Government, Fort Saint George, Chennai-600 009.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to Government, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection Department, Fort Saint George, Chennai-600 009.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Government, Handlooms, Handicrafts, Textiles and Khadi Department, Fort Saint George, Chennai-600 009.

for information

4.The Director General of Police, Chennai–600 004.

(By e-mail)

5.The District Collectors Concerned

(By e-mail)

6.The Superintendent of Police Concerned

(By e-mail)

7. Election Observers concerned.

(By e-mail)

TAMIL NADU STATE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ELECTION COMMISSION, CHENNAI-600 018.

Annexure - I

<u>Election Programme for the Conduct of Election to Casual Vacancies of Office</u>

<u>Bearers of the Board of the Co-operative Society/Societies mentioned in Annexure-II</u>

(R.C. 645/2017/CE.1 /- EP.NO.32)

1.	Issue of notice for Election of Office Bearers	Date: 15.05.2017
2.	Election of President/ Vice –President	Date: 19.05.2017 Time: 10 A.M.

Sd/-Commissioner

TAMILNADU STATE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ELECTION COMMISSION <u>ANNEXURE-II</u>

Name of the Co-operative Society for which election is to be conducted

(R.C.No.645/2017/CE.1 -EP.NO.32)

				OFFICE BEARERS		
SI. NO	Names of the Societies	Names of the Disticts	whether NR/UA/R/CV	President	Vice-President	Total
1	RH-49. Kathiravan Cotton & Silk Handlooms Weavers Co-operative Production & Sale Society Ltd, No.1/278 South Car Street, Emaneswaram, Paramakudi, Ramanathapuram District	Ramanathapuram	Casual Vacancy	1	0	1
2	TH.126.Veppadi Arignar Anna Powerloom Weavers Cooperative Production and Sale Society Ltd.,No.5/748, Nc Colony Veppadai, Thiruchengode, Namakkal District	Namakkal	Casual Vacancy	1	0	1
3	TH.161 Mayil Velavan Thodakka Powerloom Weavers Co-operative Production and Sales Society Ltd.,No.5/61 Anangur Main Road,Thlruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District	Namakkal	Casual Vacancy	1	1	2
4	TH.163,Sri Bannari Amman Powerloom Weavers Co- operative Production and Sale Society Ltd., No.2/162 Pallipalayam Main Road,Thokkavad Village, Thiruchengode Taluk,Namakkal Distict	Namakkal	Casual Vacancy	1	1	2
5	K.885 The Chennimalai Primary Handloom Weavers Co-operative Production and Sale Society Ltd.,Post Box No.32.,M.P.Nachimuthu Mansion,Chennimalai Panchayat Union ,Perundurai Taluk, Erode	Erode	Casual Vacancy	1	0	1
			Total	5	2	7

Sd/-Commissioner